
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 June 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Membership of the Standards Committee 

Councillors - Andrews, Evans, Kilpatrick, Lanchbury and A Simcock  
 
Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - Ms S Beswick and Mr A  Eastwood 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 March 2019. 
 

7 - 14 

5.   Review of the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements for 
dealing with complaints about Councillors and amendment 
to the Arrangements 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed.  
 

15 - 28 

6.   Dispensations 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

29 - 32 

7.   Review of Member/Officer Relations Protocol 
The report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and Interim 
Director of HROD is enclosed. 
 

33 - 44 

8.   Planning Protocol 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

45 - 48 

9.   Standards Committee Work Programme 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit is 
enclosed. 
 

49 - 54 



Standards Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Standards Committee comprises five city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 

[...]
ocol 
should also be moved to the June meeting, so that the 2 items could be considered 
at the same time.   
 
The Committee agreed to remove the item regarding Member Development from the 
October meeting agenda, as they were satisfied with the progress that has been 
made.   
 
Decision 
 

1. To add the Member/Officer Protocol update to the agenda for the June 
meeting. 

2. To move the Planning Protocol review update from the October meeting 
agenda to the June meeting agenda. 

3. To remove the Member Development update from the October meeting 
agenda.  

 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 13 June 2019  
 
Subject: Review of the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements for dealing 

with complaints about Councillors and amendment to the Arrangements 
 
Report of: City Solicitor  
 

 
Summary 
  

This report outlines the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements for dealing with 
complaints about Councillors (‘the Arrangements’) as well as seeking the Committee’s 
approval of an amendment to the Arrangements. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Standards Committee: 
 
1. Note the position with the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements. 
 

2. Approve the proposed amendment to paragraph 8.1 of the Arrangements. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden  
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
Email: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Ian Mark 
Position: Principal Lawyer 
Telephone: 0161 234 5378 
E-mail: i.mark@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Item 5



1.0 Operation and efficacy of the Arrangements 
 
1.1 As the Committee will be aware, the Council is required to have in place 

Arrangements for dealing with complaints about Councillors made under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

1.2 The Council’s Arrangements were last reviewed in 2017 and a copy of the 
current Arrangements are attached as an Appendix to this report. 

 
1.3 Members are advised there are three specific stages in the Arrangements 

namely: 
 

 Stage 1 – Procedure for Initial Assessment of Complaint 

 Stage 2 -  Informal Resolution 

 Stage 3 -  Formal Investigation 
 
1.4 This report outlines how the Arrangements have operated in relation to new 

complaints received during the period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019 which fully 
completed stage one as well as complaints which were on-going as of 1 April 
2018 and completed either the stage two or three phase during the same 
period. 
 

1.5 Paragraph 2.15 of the Arrangements set out the following timeframes in 
relation to the stage one initial assessment: 
 

 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (‘MO’) will acknowledge receipt of a 
complaint within 10 working days of all required information being 
provided by the complainant. 

 The Member/s who is the subject of a complaint may, within 10 working 
days of being provided with a copy of the complaint, make written 
representations to the MO. 

 A decision regarding whether the complaint merits formal investigation or 
another course of action will normally be taken within 20 working days of 
either receipt of representations from the member/s who is the subject of 
the complaint or where no representations are submitted within 20 
working days of the expiry of the 10 working days in which that member 
could have made representations to the MO.  
   

1.6     Under paragraph 3.3 of the Arrangements the MO is required to consult with 
one of the Council’s Independent Persons before reaching a decision (initial 
assessment) as to whether complaint merits investigation, or another course 
of action. 

  
2.0 Background 
 
2.1    During the period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019 twelve new complaints were 

dealt with under the stage one initi
[...]
.1  Members received a report at the Committee’s March 2019 meeting regarding 

the Review into Local Government Ethical Standards by the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (‘CSPL’). One of the best practice recommendations 
made by the CSPL in its Review was: 

 
Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of misconduct 
following a formal investigation, a decision notice should be published as soon 
as possible on its website, including a brief statement of facts, the provisions 
of the code engaged by the allegations, the view of the Independent Person, 
the reasoning of the decision-maker, and any sanction applied  

 
3.2   In order to comply with the CSPL recommendation it is proposed that 

paragraph 8.1 of the Arrangements be amended to state that any view of the 
Council’s Independent Person must be recorded on future decision notices 
issued following a formal investigation. The proposed wording of the amendment 
is indicated in bold in the attached Appendix. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 
  

That the Standards Committee:- 
 

1. Note the position with the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements. 
 

2. Approve the proposed amendment to paragraph 8.1 of the Arrangements. 
 

Page 16

Item 5



  

MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
Arrangements for dealing with complaints that Council Members have failed to 
comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This procedure applies when a complaint is received that a Member, or Voting 

Co-opted Member of Manchester City Council or Ringway Parish Council has 
or may have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct for Members (‘the 
Code’).  

 
1.2 The Code only applies to a Member of Manchester City Council or Ringway 

Parish Council when they are acting in the capacity of a Member of that 
Council. 

 
1.3 The person making the complaint will be referred to as “the Complainant” and 

the person against whom the complaint is made will be referred to as the 
“Subject Me
[...]
icular business would be so great a proportion of the body transacting the 
business as to impede the transaction of the business at  the Council’s budget 
setting meeting.  

 
3.6  Applications for dispensations in respect of these matters for members who 

were elected in May 2019 will be addressed shortly.   
 
3.7  Since the last report to Standards Committee relating to dispensations   there 

has been one other occasion when the Monitoring Officer has received a 
request for a dispensation.  This related to consideration by the Council’s 
Executive of adoption of a construction charter promoted by the Unite Trade 
Union to establish nationally agreed minimum workforce standards within the 
Council’s Ethical Procurement Policy. Dispensations were granted upon 
application to 5 Members of the Executive who had received sponsorship from 
Unite and therefore had DPIs in relation to this matter.  The grounds for the 
grant of the dispensation were that without the dispensation the number of 
Members prohibited from participating in any particular business would be so 
great a proportion of the body transacting the business as to impede the 
transaction of the business.  

 
3.8 It is the Monitoring Officer’s view that the requests for dispensations that have 

been made have been sought in appropriate circumstances and that the level 
of requests for dispensations does not give rise to concern.  An item on 
dispensations will be added to a future edition of the Council’s twice yearly 
Ethical Guidance update circulated to all Members as a refresher on this topic.  

 
4.  Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to note this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 30

Item 6



 
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 13 June 2019  
 
Subject: Review of Member/Officer Relations Protocol  
 
Report of: City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and Interim Director of HROD 
 

 
Summary 
 
The report provides an update to the Standards Committee following a review of the 
Member/Officer Relations Protocol as requested in their meeting of 21 March 2019.    
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note and endorse the report and the suggested minor amendments 
recommended to the Member/Officer Relations Protocol. 
 

2. To request Council to agree the amendments for inclusion within the Council’s 
Constitution, when it next considers the full review of the Constitution  

 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Sam McVaigh 
Position: Head of Workforce Strategy  
Telephone: 0161 234 3976 
E-mail: s.mcvaigh@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: Fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance  
Telephone: 0161 274 0041 
E-mail: p.kerkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 

Page 31

Item 7



 
 

have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 Manchester City Council’s Member/Officer Relations Protocol (Manchester 
City Council Constitution Part 6, Section F: May 2018)  

 Local Government Ethical Standards: (Committee on Standards in Public Life: 
January 2019).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32

Item 7



 
 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 Members will be aware, as reported to this Committee in March 2019, of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (“the CSPL”) review of local 
government ethical standards published in January of this year. In addition to 
the 26 recommendations made by the CSPL to improve ethical standards in 
local government, the CSPL made 15 best practice recommendations for local 
authorities that should be considered as a benchmark of good ethical practice, 
which it expected that all local authorities could and should implement.  

 
1.2 As reported in March, the intention is that these best practice 

recommendations are considered by Chief Legal Officers across Greater 
Manchester with the aim of identifying a consistent approach, where possible. 
This work will likely require changes to the Members Code of Conduct which 
will be subject to the consideration of this Committee in due course.  

 
1.3 As an initial step, this Committee asked that a review be undertaken of the 

current Member / Officer Relations protocol. This document forms part of the 
Council’s constitution and provides a high-level position with regards to 
Member / Officer interactions from which the Members Code of Conduct and 
Officers Code of Conduct flow. 
 

1.4 In-line with this recommendation a review has been undertaken from Officers 
across HROD and Legal Services. As well as the CSPL best practice 
recommendations, this review has taken account of other feedback from both 
Officers and Members and also sought to ensure the language of and 
references within the Protocol is fully up-to-date.   

 
2.0 The review findings  

 
2.1 The review of the Protocol identified no significant areas of required revision, 

accounting for both the CSPL recommendations and other feedback on the 
Protocol’s relevance and operation. The language has been refreshed and 
clarified in some areas and a small number of substantive changes are also 
suggested as summarised below: 

 Paragraph 1.6 has been added to clarify that the Protocol relates to 
interactions and relations between Members and Officers both in-person 
and via other means, including through Social Media. Whilst the City 
Solicitor, in her report to this Committee of 21 March 2019, did not deem 
complaints linked to social media use at a level that gave rise to specific 
concerns in this area, it is considered prudent to take this opportunity to 
update the Protocol to reference social media given its growing use. 
 

 Paragraph 2.2 has been updated to note the importance of a mutual 
appreciation of work/life balance from Members and Officers. Again, this 
reflects the growing use of technology which allows communications to be 
sent and accessed 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and the need to ensure 
respect in terms of requests for responses and turn-around expectations.  

Page 33

Item 7



 
 

 Paragraph 3.2 has been added to strengthen the need for Members to 
respect that Officers must remain impartial at all times  
 

 Paragraph 3.4 has been amended to strengthen articulation of the 
importance of Officers remaining politically neutral at all times 
 

 Paragraph 6.2 has been added to note that the Monitoring Officer will 
meet regularly with political group leaders or group whips to discuss 
standards. This is a CSPL best practice recommendation and already 
happens in practice.  
 

 Section 8 has been updated to bring reference to relevant data protection 
and information sharing legislation up to date.  

 
The changes have been highlighted in bold in the attached Protocol. 
 
2.2 The Member Induction Programme includes a session on the Member /Officer  

Protocol. Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.7 of the Protocol cover the situation where a 
Member wishes to raise issues about an Officer and the reverse scenario. The 
Monitoring Officer is of the view that the Protocol is working as intended and if 
any issues have been raised they have been resolved in accordance with the 
processes set out in these paragraph of the Protocol. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 As noted above, only a small number of amendments have been  

identified as necessary to the Member / Officer Relations protocol to bring the 
document up to date with the CSPL recommendations and other feedback. 
Further changes may well be required in the future to take account of 
developments to the Council’s Code of Cond
[...]
inspection): None 

 

 

Page 43

Item 8



   

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting of Committee on 1 November 2018, the City Solicitor 

presented a report which provided an overview on the operation and efficacy 
of the Council’s Planning Protocol. The report described the operation of and 
efficacy of the Planning Protocol as revised by the Council in May 2018 
(Minute CC/18/50), and how the Committee’s recommendations from the 
previous consideration of the planning protocol in November 2017 had been 
implemented. 

 
1.2 The report explained that the mandatory training called for by Committee had 

taken place in May 2018, following the changes in the Planning and Highways 
Committee’s membership after the local elections in May. A mid-year follow-up 
to that training was being planned. A note on the importance of the Protocol 
and its application to site visits was now part of every Planning and Highways 
Committee agenda. 

 
1.3 The report also advised that training was being arranged for all members of 

the Council on planning obligations and the operation of and purpose of 
Section 106 Agreements.  That training took place in late November 2018. 

 
1.4 The Committee resolved to note the position regarding the operation and 

efficacy of the Council’s Planning Protocol. 
 
2.0 Effectiveness of the Protocol 
 
2.1 t continues to be the view of officers that the Protocol is considered to be 

effective. There continue to be very few occasions when the Protocol has to 
be referred to, and there are have been no complaints that it has been 
breached.  As has been the case in previous years, the occasions when the 
Protocol has been referred to are almost exclusively related to advising 
Members on the provisions around personal/prejudicial interests, 
bias/predetermination and members’ rights with regard to participating where 
these issues arise. There has also been some reference material 
considerations and to the provisions on site visits. 

 
2.2 The fact that members have known to seek advice in such situations, and that 

there have been no complaints arising from alleged breaches of the protocol 
would suggest that the Protocol is effective in achieving its purpose. 
 

3.0 Proposed amendment to the Planning Protocol 
 

3.1 Notwithstanding that officers consider that the Planning Protocol is effective, it 
is continually kept under review.  Amendments to the Protocol are considered 
where particular issues arise which are either not covered by the Protocol or 
where the provisions in the Protocol could be improved or clarified. 

 
3.2 As a result of the most recent consideration of the Protocol, officers are of the 

opinion that the provisions relating to discussions between Members and 
developers could be improved and clarified.  In particular, and following the 

Page 44

Item 8



   

 
 

advice in the Planning Advisory Service/Local Government Association 
guidance document “Probity in Planning for Councillors and Officers”, officers 
propose to amend the Planning Protocol section headed “Pre and post 
application discussions” by adding the following paragraphs: 
 
“Officers and serving councillors must not act as agents for people pursuing 
planning matters within their authority even if they are not involved in the 
decision making on it. 
 
Officers should be present with councillors in pre-application meetings. 
Councillors should avoid giving separate advice on the development plan or 
material considerations as they may not be aware of all the issues at an early 
stage. Neither should they become drawn at any stage of the planning 
process into any negotiations, which should be done by officers.” 

 
4.0 Training 
 
4.1 Following the Committee’s last consideration of the Planning Protocol, a 

training session on Section 106 Planning Obligations and Viability took place 
at the end of November. 

 
4.2 A further training session, aimed principally at new Members of Planning 

Committee,

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 June 2019 
 
Present: 
Independent Co-opted Member: N Jackson – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Evans, Kilpatrick, Lanchbury and A. Simcock 
Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
 
Apologies:  
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
Independent Person: A Eastwood 
Independent Person: S Beswick 
 
 
ST/19/10. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 March 2019 were submitted for approval. Mr 
Linnell requested that his apologies be recorded. 
 
In regard to item ST/19/06 Member Development Strategy, a Member commented 
that he had recently attended a Member development training session and he 
reported that Member Development was working well.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 as a correct record 
subject to the above amendment. 
 
 
ST/19/11. Review of the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements for 

dealing with complaints about Councillors and amendment to the 
Arrangements 

    
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that outlined the operation 
and efficacy of the Arrangements for dealing with complaints about Councillors (‘the 
Arrangements’) as well as seeking the Committee’s approval of an amendment to the 
Arrangements. 
 
The report described that there were three specific stages in the Arrangements and 
outlined how these had operated in relation to new complaints received during the 
period 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019, which fully completed stage one as well as 
complaints which were on-going as of 1 April 2018 and completed either the stage 
two or three phase during the same period. 
 
The Committee noted that they had considered a report at their March 2019 meeting 
regarding the Review into Local Government Ethical Standards by the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (‘CSPL’) and that in order to comply with the CSPL 
recommendation it was proposed that paragraph 8.1 of the Arrangements be 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

amended to state that any view of the Council’s Independent Person must be 
recorded on future decision notices issued following a formal investigation.   
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the position with the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements. 
 
2. To approve the proposed amendment to paragraph 8.1 of the Arrangements. 
 
 
ST/19/12. Dispensations  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided information 
on the operation and efficacy of the process for granting dispensations. The report 
described the limited grounds prescribed within The Localism Act 2011 for the 
granting of a dispensation in those circumstances where a Member or co-opted 
member had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  
  
The report further described the operation and efficacy of the granting of 
dispensations, noting that it was the Monitoring Officer’s opinion that the requests for 
dispensations that had been made had been sought in appropriate circumstances 
and that the level of requests for dispensations did not give rise to concern.   
 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Governance reported that 
dispensations could also be granted in relation to a Member’s Prejudicial Interest and 
would apply to meetings of Scrutiny Committees. A Member commented that a 
briefing note should be circulated to all Members and co-opted members of the 
Authority to remind them of the requirement to submit a written request for a 
dispensation to the City Solicitor.  
 
The Head of Governance informed the Committee that the Monitoring Officer for 
each Authority was responsible for the granting of any dispensation and advised that 
for those Members appointed to Committees of the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority a written application would need to be submitted to the Monitoring Officer 
for the Combined Authority. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2. To request that the Monitoring Officer circulate a briefing note to all Members 

and co-opted members of the Authority to remind them of the requirement to 
submit a written request for a dispensation to the City Solicitor. 

 
 
ST/19/13. Review of Member/Officer Relations Protocol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update 
following a review of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol.  The report advised that 
the review of the Protocol had identified no significant areas of required revision, 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

accounting for both the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
recommendations and other feedback on the Protocol’s relevance and operation.   
 
The Committee noted that only a small number of amendments had been identified 
as necessary to the Member/Officer Relations Protocol to bring the document up to 
date with the CSPL recommendations and other feedback. The report informed the 
Committee that the language had been refreshed and clarified in some areas and a 
small number of substantive changes were also suggested and summarised within 
the report. 
 
Members supported the amendments to the protocol, commenting that it was 
important to foster professional and courteous relationships between officers and 
Members.  A Member commented that officers needed to be confident that 
complaints against Member behaviour were dealt with appropriately. 
 
The Chair recommended that this protocol should be included as part of all new 
employee induction briefings. The Head of Governance reported that this was being 
discussed with HROD as part of a wider refresh of officer induction sessions.  
 
The Chair further commented that in her experience the adoption of a 
Member/Officer Relations Protocol was a very useful tool to embed a positive culture 
within an organisation and could also assist with addressing informal complaints. 
 
A Member enquired if a Member/Member Protocol existed.  The Head of Governance 
indicated that there were existing procedures within Groups and through the 
Monitoring Officer via the Member Code of Conduct to address such issues when 
they arose, Members requested officers undertake an exercise to see if any other 
authorities had a Member/ Member protocol. 
 
In response to a Member’s question the Head of Governance advised that ‘recorded 
information’ in relation to Freedom of Information requests referred to anything that 
was written down, including hand written notes and emails for example. She further 
commented that clarification would be provided as to which Committee a report on 
Freedom of Information requests would be submitted and members of the Standards 
Committee would be advised of this. 
 
A Member requested that the revised Member/Officer Relations Protocol be 
circulated to all Members. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note and endorse the report and the suggested minor amendments 

recommended to the Member/Officer Relations Protocol. 
 
2. To request Council to agree the amendments for inclusion within the Council’s 

Constitution, when it next considers the full review of the Constitution.  
 
3. To recommend that the amended Member/Officer Relations Protocol is 

circulated to all Members. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

4. To recommend that the amended Member/Officer Relations Protocol is 
included in officer induction sessions 

 
5. To recommend that the Head of Governance provide clarification as to which 

Committee would consider a report on Freedom of Information requests. 
 
 
ST/19/14. Planning Protocol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided information 
on the operation and efficacy of the Planning Protocol. The report informed the 
Committee that mandatory training had taken place in May 2018, following the 
changes in the Planning and Highways Committee’s membership after the local 
elections in May 2018, and a mid-year follow-up to that training was being planned, 
and a further training session, aimed principally at new Members appointed to the 
Planning and Highways Committee, but open to all Committee Members had taken 
place on the morning of the meeting held on 30 May 2019. 
 
Members were also informed that since the last consideration of the Planning 
Protocol, a training session on Section 106 Planning Obligations and Viability had 
taken place at the end of November 2018 and that further relevant training sessions 
would be arranged.  
 
The Committee were also informed that a note on the importance of the Protocol and 
its application to site visits was now part of every Planning and Highways Committee 
agenda. 
 
The Committee was advised that it continued to be the view of officers that the 
Protocol was considered to be effective and there continued to be very few occasions 
when the Protocol had to be referred to, and there are had been no complaints that it 
had been breached. 
 
The Committee noted that whilst officers considered that the Planning Protocol was 
effective, it was continually kept under review and officers were of the opinion that the 
provisions relating to discussions between Members and developers could be 
improved and clarified. The Committee noted the proposed amendment to the 
Planning Protocol section headed “Pre and post application discussions” was 
presented within the report.    
 
Officers further provided a definition of what constituted a pre application meeting in 
terms of the planning process and commented that the wording of this paragraph 
would be reviewed and a definition of this type of meeting would be included for 
clarity within the Protocol following the comments raised by the Committee. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed revision to the Planning Protocol and stated that 
this should be adopted as soon as practically possible.  Officers confirmed a briefing 
note could be issued setting out the revisions pending a formal change to the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

A Member enquired what would happen if a Member were to act as an agent on 
behalf of a planning matter. The Head of Planning advised the Committee that the 
Protocol was not designed to prevent a Member from discharging their role in 
representing their constituents or in their role as an opposition Member, but rather to 
address inappropriate use of their position to act as agents or influence planning 
applications. An indication was provided to the Committee of what an ‘agent’ and 
what a ‘developer’ was in terms of planning and the Head of Planning stated that if 
there were issues she would address these directly with the Member and where 
necessary involve the legal officers.      
 
The Head of Planning further commented that the Protocol was very useful for 
officers to understand the role and remit of Councillors so that if necessary they could 
challenge any inappropriate attempts to influence a planning application.  
 
A Member commented on the challenge experienced when attending consultation or 
drop in events and the perceptions of the capacity in which they were attending, i.e. 
as a local resident or Councillor, with another member commenting that they needed 
to be mindful of public perceptions at all times.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the position regarding the operation and efficacy of the Planning 

Protocol. 
 
2. To endorse the proposed amendments to the Planning Protocol. 
 
3. To recommend that a briefing note is prepared and circulated to all Members 

to advise of the amended Planning Protocol, pending any formal adoption into 
the Council’s Constitution.   

 
4.  To recommend that officers review the wording of the proposed paragraph in 

the Protocol relating to pre application meetings and a definition of such 
meetings to be included. 

 
5. To recommend that guidance be issued to all Members who attend planning 

related drop in events / consultations in their capacity as a resident compared 
to attending an event as a Councillor. 

 
6. To recommend that guidance is issued to all Members on their responsibilities 

when making representations on planning applications that are not within the 
ward to which they are elected.   

 
 
ST/19/15. Standards Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee received the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which allowed the Committee the opportunity to consider and revise its work 
programme for future meetings. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  13 June 2019 

The Chair advised the Committee that the report listed for the October meeting 
entitled ‘Whistleblowing Policy’ may be removed from the Work Programme following 
clarification, through amendment of the Constitution, as which Committee had overall 
responsibility for the document as there was currently ambiguity would be considered 
by the Audit Committee and not the Standards Committee. 
 
The Chair recommended that a report be included for consideration at the October 
2019 meeting that outlined how the requirements of the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct is incorporated into the overall governance arrangements of organisations 
that the City Council has entered into Partnership Arrangements with, to demonstrate 
adequate assurance is in place. 
 
The Chair recommended that the Annual Governance Statement be submitted for 
consideration at the March 2020 meeting and that a report on the recommendations 
from the Committee on Standards in Public Life be included as an item to be 
scheduled. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the Work Programme subject to the above amendments. 
 


